
Denton Independent School District 
Second Amendment to Exchange Agreement between Denton Independent School District, 

County of Denton and Zayo Group, LLC 

June 23, 2020 

 
SUMMARY: 

This item requests approval to amend our first amendment to exchange agreement dated June 

25, 2019 between Denton ISD, County of Denton and Zayo Group, LLC 

BOARD GOAL: 

Growth, Change & Fiscal Responsibility… demonstrate effective and efficient management of 

district resources. 

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTION: 
The original Exchange Agreement between Denton ISD, County of Denton and Zayo Group, LLC 
was approved by the Board on July 28, 2015, the first amendment to the exchange was approved 
by the Board of June 11, 2019. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Denton ISD and Denton County have had a long standing relationship with Zayo. Zayo helped create 
our fiber optic ring through Carolton to Frisco and back to Braswell High School. Denton ISD gave 
Zayo access to our empty conduit. This amendment brings Denton ISD as a host site out of Region 
11. This second amendment will allow Zayo to continue to use 22 of the 48 fibers. 

 
SIGNIFICANT ISSUES: 

This Amendment modifies the original agreement to remove the portion of the agreement that 
allows Zayo access to the City of Denton facilities and proposes an alternate route at no cost to 
Denton ISD and Denton County 

 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: 

No cost associated with this Amendment 

 

BENEFIT OF ACTION: 

The approval of this Amendment will allow the District to connect our Eastern Braswell corridor 

fiber network to our DCTA fiber pathway. This will give the District redundancy in the fiber 

connection to the Braswell corridor. 

 

SUPERINTENDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that this Amendment be approved 

 

STAFF PERSONS RESPONSIBLE: 

Ernie Stripling, Technology Information Officer 

Robert Pierce, Information Systems Officer 

Graham Walden, Network Infrastructure Architect 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Second Amendment to Exchange Agreement 
 

APPROVAL: 

Signature of Staff Member Proposing Recommendation:     

Signature of Divisional Assistant Superintendent:     

Signature of Superintendent:    


